

No. 16-6680

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

ARNETIA JOYCE ROBINSON,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

THE FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY, in its capacity as Conservator of the Federal National Mortgage Association and the Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation; MELVIN L. WATT, in his official capacity as Director of the Federal Housing Finance Agency; and THE DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY,

Defendants-Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Eastern District of Kentucky, No. 7:15-cv-109**

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT ARNETIA JOYCE ROBINSON

Robert B. Craig
Taft Stettinius & Hollister LLP
1717 Dixie Highway
Suite 910
Covington, KY 41011
(859) 547-4300

Charles J. Cooper
David H. Thompson
Peter A. Patterson
Brian W. Barnes
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 220-9600

February 10, 2017

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 16-6680

Case Name: Robinson v. FHFA

Name of counsel: Charles J. Cooper

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, Arnetia Joyce Robinson
Name of Party

makes the following disclosure:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT	4
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Fannie and Freddie Are Forced into Conservatorship.	5
B. FHFA and Treasury Enter into the Purchase Agreements.....	7
C. Despite Improper and Unwarranted Accounting Decisions that Increased the Companies’ Draws from Treasury, the Companies Return to Sustained Profitability.....	9
D. Defendants Impose the Net Worth Sweep, Thereby Expropriating Plaintiff’s Investment in the Companies.....	11
E. Plaintiff Challenges FHFA’s and Treasury’s Unlawful Actions.	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW	17
ARGUMENT	17
I. FHFA Exceeded Its Conservatorship Powers by Agreeing to the Net Worth Sweep.....	17
A. Section 4617(f) Does Not Prohibit Claims that FHFA Exceeded Its Statutory Authority as Conservator.....	18

B.	The Net Worth Sweep Violates FHFA’s Core Statutory Mandate as Conservator.	21
1.	As Conservator FHFA Is Charged with Seeking to Preserve and Conserve the Companies’ Assets While Operating Them in a Sound and Solvent Manner.	21
2.	The Net Worth Sweep Cannot Be Reconciled with FHFA’s Statutory Conservatorship Mission to Preserve and Conserve the Companies’ Assets and Place Them in a Sound and Solvent Condition.	28
C.	The Net Worth Sweep Impermissibly Seeks to Wind Down the Companies During Conservatorship.	31
D.	Giving Away the Companies’ Assets and Future Profits Is Not Among FHFA’s Statutory Powers as Conservator.	34
E.	Plaintiff Has Prudential Standing To Pursue Her Claim that FHFA Impermissibly Agreed to the Net Worth Sweep at Treasury’s Direction.....	39
II.	Treasury Lacked Authority To Impose the Net Worth Sweep.....	42
A.	Treasury Exceeded Its Authority Under HERA by Acting After Its Authority Expired.	42
1.	The Net Worth Sweep Constituted a Purchase of New Securities.....	43
2.	The Net Worth Sweep Was Not an Exercise of a Right that Treasury Received in Connection with Its Purchase of Government Stock.....	47
B.	The District Court Had Jurisdiction To Adjudicate Plaintiff’s Claim that Treasury’s Decision To Impose the Net Worth Sweep Was Arbitrary and Capricious.	50
	CONCLUSION.....	53
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	54
	DOCUMENTS TO BE DESIGNATED.....	55

RELEVANT STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES56
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>1185 Ave. of the Americas Assocs. v. RTC</i> , 22 F.3d 494 (2d Cir. 1994)	23
<i>281-300 Joint Venture v. Onion</i> , 938 F.2d 35 (5th Cir. 1991)	52, 53
<i>7547 Corp. v. Parker & Parsley Dev. Partners, LP</i> , 38 F.3d 211 (5th Cir. 1994)	45
<i>American Library Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 406 F.3d 689 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	47, 48
<i>Bank of Manhattan, NA v. FDIC</i> , 778 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2015)	19
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998)	21, 22
<i>Chemical Futures & Options, Inc. v. RTC</i> , 832 F. Supp. 1188 (N.D. Ill. 1993)	19
<i>Clarke v. Securities Indus. Ass’n</i> , 479 U.S. 388 (1987)	40
<i>Coit Independence Joint Venture v. Federal Sav. & Loan Ins. Corp.</i> , 489 U.S. 561 (1989)	19, 37
<i>County of Sonoma v. FHFA</i> , 710 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 2013)	18
<i>Courtney v. Halleran</i> , 485 F.3d 942 (7th Cir. 2007)	37, 38
<i>Crites, Inc. v. Prudential Ins. Co. of America</i> , 134 F.2d 925 (6th Cir. 1943)	26
<i>Crites, Inc. v. Prudential Ins. Co. of America</i> , 322 U.S. 408 (1944)	26
<i>DeKalb Cty. v. FHFA</i> , 741 F.3d 795 (7th Cir. 2013)	22
<i>Del E. Webb McQueen Dev. Corp. v. RTC</i> , 69 F.3d 355 (9th Cir. 1995)	22
<i>Delaware Cty. v. FHFA</i> , 747 F.3d 215 (3d Cir. 2014)	22
<i>Dittmer Properties, LP v. FDIC</i> , 708 F.3d 1011 (8th Cir. 2013)	52
<i>Elmco Props., Inc. v. Second Nat’l Fed. Sav. Ass’n</i> , 94 F.3d 914 (4th Cir. 1996)	22, 32
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	33
<i>FHFA v. City of Chicago</i> , 962 F. Supp. 2d 1044 (N.D. Ill. 2013)	38, 39
<i>Freeman v. FDIC</i> , 56 F.3d 1394 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	32, 33
<i>Gelles v. TDA Indus., Inc.</i> , 44 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 1994)	45
<i>Golden Pac. Bancorp v. FDIC</i> , 273 F.3d 509 (2d Cir. 2001)	26
<i>Gosnell v. FDIC</i> , 1991 WL 533637 (W.D.N.Y. Feb. 4, 1991)	37

<i>Greater Slidell Auto Auction, Inc. v. American Bank & Tr. Co. of Baton Rouge</i> , 32 F.3d 939 (5th Cir. 1994)	32
<i>Halverson v. Slater</i> , 129 F.3d 180 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	28
<i>Henry v. United States</i> , 396 F. Supp. 1300 (D.D.C. 1975).....	26
<i>In re Kosmadakes</i> , 444 F.2d 999 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....	25, 26
<i>International Union, United Auto., Aerospace & Agric. Implementation Workers v. NLRB</i> , 765 F.2d 175 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	49
<i>Jama v. Immigration & Customs Enf't</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005)	51
<i>James Madison Ltd. by Hecht v. Ludwig</i> , 82 F.3d 1085 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	22
<i>Keys v. Wolfe</i> , 709 F.2d 413 (5th Cir. 1983)	45, 46
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....	33
<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 558 U.S. 233 (2010)	50, 51
<i>Latin Americans for Soc. & Econ. Dev. v. Federal Highway Admin.</i> , 756 F.3d 447 (6th Cir. 2014)	17
<i>Leon Cty. v. FHFA</i> , 700 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2012).....	18, 20, 38, 39
<i>Lexmark Int'l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014).....	39, 40
<i>LNV Corp. v. Outsource Serv. Mgmt., LLC</i> , 2014 WL 834977 (D. Minn. Mar. 4, 2014)	53
<i>Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1645 (2015).....	50
<i>Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2199 (2012).....	40, 41
<i>Massachusetts v. FHFA</i> , 54 F. Supp. 3d 94 (D. Mass. 2014)	20, 39
<i>MBIA Ins. Corp. v. FDIC</i> , 816 F. Supp. 2d 81 (D.D.C. 2011).....	25
<i>McAllister v. RTC</i> , 201 F.3d 570 (5th Cir. 2000)	24, 32
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819)	35
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 268 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	27
<i>Milby v. MCMC LLC</i> , 844 F.3d 606 (6th Cir. 2016)	17
<i>National Credit Union Admin. v. First Nat'l Bank & Tr. Co.</i> , 522 U.S. 479 (1998).....	40, 41

Patel v. United States Citizenship & Immigration Servs.,
732 F.3d 633 (6th Cir. 2013)41

Perry Capital v. Lew, 70 F. Supp. 3d 208 (D.D.C. 2014)18, 19, 32

Reno v. Catholic Soc. Servs., Inc., 509 U.S. 43 (1993)51, 52

RTC v. CedarMinn Bldg. Ltd. P’ship,
956 F.2d 1446 (8th Cir. 1992)23, 24, 25, 32

RTC v. United Tr. Fund, 57 F.3d 1025 (11th Cir. 1995)21, 22, 23

SEC v. Associated Gas & Elec. Co., 24 F. Supp. 899 (S.D.N.Y. 1938).....45

SEC v. National Sec., Inc., 393 U.S. 453 (1969)43, 45

Sharpe v. FDIC, 126 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 1997)18, 19

Stommel v. LNV Corp., 2014 WL 1340676 (D. Utah Apr. 4, 2014)53

Suero v. Federal Home Loan Mortg. Corp.,
123 F. Supp. 3d 162 (D. Mass. 2015)18

Tennessee Gas Pipeline Co. v. FERC, 926 F.2d 1206 (D.C. Cir. 1991)30

Town of Babylon v. FHFA, 699 F.3d 221 (2d Cir. 2012)18

United Liberty Life Ins. Co. v. Ryan, 985 F.2d 1320 (6th Cir. 1993)37, 38

United States v. Petty Motor Co., 327 U.S. 372 (1946)49

United States v. Rodgers, 461 U.S. 677 (1983)27

United States v. Sanders, 314 F.3d 236 (6th Cir. 2002)25

United States v. Security Indus. Bank, 459 U.S. 70 (1982)36

Waterview Mgmt. Co. v. FDIC, 105 F.3d 696 (D.C. Cir. 1997)37

Whatley v. RTC, 32 F.3d 905 (5th Cir. 1994)32

Wilson v. First Gibraltar Bank, 22 F.3d 1095 (5th Cir. 1994)53

Statutory, Legislative and Executive Materials

12 U.S.C.

§ 1464(d)(6)(C)19

§ 1717(c)(1)26

§ 1719(g)16, 42, 47

§ 1821(j)18, 19

§ 1821(n).....38

§ 4617(a)34

§ 4617(a)(2)15, 20, 32, 33

§ 4617(a)(7)39

§ 4617(b).....34

§ 4617(b)(2)(A)–(C)20

§ 4617(b)(2)(B).....28

§ 4617(b)(2)(B).....38

§ 4617(b)(2)(D).....15, 20, 27, 34, 38

§ 4617(b)(2)(D)(i).....21, 29, 31

§ 4617(b)(2)(D)(ii).....21, 29, 31

§ 4617(b)(2)(E)33, 34

§ 4617(b)(2)(G)–(J)20

§ 4617(b)(2)(G).....35, 36

§ 4617(b)(2)(J)(ii)35, 38

§ 4617(b)(3)–(9).....32

§ 4617(b)(3)(B).....33

§ 4617(b)(11)(E)(i)35, 36

§ 4617(c)32, 36

§ 4617(f).....5, 14, 18, 34, 35, 50

15 U.S.C. § 78j(b)44

U.C.C. § 1-201(b)(29).....43

12 C.F.R. § 1237.3(b)33, 34

26 C.F.R. § 1.1001-3.....46, 47

H.R. REP. NO. 101-54 (1989).....19

Conservatorship and Receivership, 76 Fed. Reg. 35,724
 (June 20, 2011).....24, 29, 30

Housing and Economic Recovery Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-289,
 122 Stat. 2654 (July 20, 2008).....2

Other

1 E. Allen Farnsworth, <i>Farnsworth on Contracts</i> (3d ed. 2004).....	49
3 Michael P. Malloy, <i>Banking Law and Regulation</i> (2011).....	23
11 <i>Fletcher Cyclopedia of the Law of Corporations</i> (2011 rev. vol.).....	47
<i>Allied-Carson Corp.</i> , SEC No-Action Letter, Fed. Sec. L. Rep. (Mar. 12, 1976)	45
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (10th ed. 2014)	33, 43, 48, 49
DAVID H. CARPENTER & M. MAUREEN MURPHY, CONG. RESEARCH SERV., RL34657, FINANCIAL INSTITUTION INSOLVENCY: FEDERAL AUTHORITY OVER FANNIE MAE, FREDDIE MAC, AND DEPOSITORY INSTITUTIONS (2008), https://goo.gl/mgFwQr	22
Donald Resseguie, <i>Banks & Thrifts: Government Enforcement & Receivership</i> (2013)	23, 33
FDIC, MANAGING THE CRISIS: THE FDIC AND RTC EXPERIENCE (1998), <i>available at</i> https://goo.gl/qjLjTh	23
FHFA, TABLE 2: DIVIDENDS ON ENTERPRISE DRAWS FROM TREASURY, http://goo.gl/vHl8V0	30
<i>Folk on the Delaware General Corporation Law</i> (2015).....	47
General Counsel, SEC Release No. 33-929, 1936 WL 28873 (July 29, 1936).....	45
Letter from Edward DeMarco, Acting Director, FHFA, to Senators (Nov. 10, 2011), http://goo.gl/hbBe25	23, 24
OXFORD ENGLISH DICTIONARY ONLINE (Dec. 2013)	33, 43, 48
Rev. Rul. 56-564, 1956-2 C.B. 216, 1956 WL 10781	46
Statement of Edward J. DeMarco Before the U.S. S. Comm. on Banking, Housing and Urban Affairs (Apr. 18, 2013), <i>available at</i> goo.gl/QI7V44	24
